505976846 03/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6023554

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ODDUR INGOLFSSON	03/17/2020
ASGEIR MATTHIASSON	03/17/2020
SIGURDUR INGOLFSSON	03/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YMIR TECHNOLOGIES EHF.
Street Address:	SUNDABORG 9
City:	REYKJAVIK
State/Country:	ICELAND
Postal Code:	104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16647291

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5576

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jessica.carlson@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI PC

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5427.019	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KELLIE S. FREDERICKS	
SIGNATURE:	/Kellie S. Fredericks/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2020	

Total Attachments: 6

source=H1707027#page1.tif source=H1707027#page2.tif source=H1707027#page3.tif source=H1707027#page4.tif source=H1707027#page5.tif

PATENT 505976846 REEL: 052173 FRAME: 0323

source=H1707027#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 052173 FRAME: 0324

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Oddur INGOLFSSON, a citizen of Iceland, residing at Thingholsbraut 80, 200 Kopavogur, Iceland; and

Asgeir MATTHIASSON, a citizen of Iceland, residing at Asholt 2, 105 Reykjavik, Iceland; and

Sigurdur INGOLFSSON, a citizen of Iceland, residing at Vidihvammur 16, 200 Kopavogur, Iceland,

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

INTEGRATED WASTE CONVERSION SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is the subject of US Application Serial Number 16/647,291, filed March 13, 2020, a U.S. National Phase filing under 35 U.S.C. § 371 of International Application PCT/IS2018/050009, filed September 17, 2018, which claims priority from Iceland patent application number 050189, filed September 15, 2017; and

WHEREAS, YMIR TECHNOLOGIES EHF., having offices at Sundaborg 9, 104 Reykjavik, Iceland, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledge, We, Oddur INGOLFSSON, Asgeir MATTHIASSON and Sigurdur INGOLFSSON, do hereby assign, transfer and set over to said YMIR TECHNOLOGIES EHF., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right title

Page 1 of 6

and interest in, to and under said improvements, of above-identified application — including the right to claim priority to said application — all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said

improvements to YMIR TECHNOLOGIES EHF., its successors, legal representatives and

assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to YMIR TECHNOLOGIES EHF., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid YMIR TECHNOLOGIES EHF., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This assignment agreement may be executed in counterparts.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE have caused this Agreement to be duly executed.

Agreed to:

YMIR TECHNOLOGIES EHF., as ASSIGNEE

Name: 8 GURAJIR INTELESSON

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

Date: March 2020

Agreed to:

Oddur INGOLFSSON, Asgeir MATTHIASSON and Sigurdur INGOLFSSON, as ASSIGNORS

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu	into set my hand and seal this day of
	Oddur INGOLFSSÓN
Witness Printed Name: INGO Hur Sigurdss Residence Address: Raudarar Stigur 24	οM
Witness Printed Name: Residence Address:	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu	nto set my hand and seal this day of Asgeir MATTHIASSON
Witness Printed Name: Ingolfus Sigurds Residence Address: Raudarar Stigur 24	Son
Witness Printed Name: Residence Address:	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu March, 2020.	nto set my hand and seal this Little day of
	Synn Hyly J. J. Sigurdur INGOLFSSON
Witness Printed Name: Ingolfur Sigurd: Residence Address: Raudar ar Stigur 24	
Witness Printed Name: Residence Address:	